legislation and pledge thresholds at 2020 and 2025. Estimates include LULUCF emissions.

-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

*

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

Fossil CO2

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

10000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq.
Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
20 (40)

Figure 9. Estimate of USA’s a) GHG emissions excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions from
1990 to 2050 in different scenarios. Purple ‘X’s mark USA’s pledges.

Figure 10. USA’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas emissions per
capita, c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES) and d) share of renewable

and nuclear (non-fossil) of TPES.

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%
+0%
+10%
+20%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
2005 (%)

MtCO2eq. USA - Total GHG

-100%

-90%

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

+0%

+10%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
2005 (%)

MtCO2eq. USA

Reference, WRI
2 deg (50 %), AME
2 deg (66 %), AME
Linear -83%
Statistics

- GHG excl. LULUCF

0

5

10

15

20

25

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person GHG emission / population

Reference, WRI
GHG, 2 deg (50 %), AME
Linear -83%
GHG, 2 deg (66%), AME
Statistics

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%

0%
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Non-fossil share of TPES

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
21 (40)

4.4 European Union

Figure 11 shows the EU’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. The emissions have
decreased steadily since 1990 and more rapidly after 2008. At the 2013, the emissions were already
23% below 1990.

Figure 11. EU’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. Emissions at 2013 are preliminary.

EU’s pledge for 2020 is to reduce emissions 20% from 1990. EU achieved this target already at
2009. EU has decided to reduce emissions 40% below 1990 emissions by 2030 in the 2030 energy
and climate framework.

In this assessment, we use the following GHG scenarios to estimate the development of GHG

[…]

Figure 12. EU’s GHG emissions from 1990 to 2013, estimated development up to 2030 with current
legislation and pledge threshold at 2020.

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

*

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

CO2, FF&I

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-10%
-5%
0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%
55%
60%

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq.

Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
22 (40)

Figure 13. Estimate of EU’s a) GHG emission excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions from
1990 to 2050 in four different scenarios.

Figure 14. EU’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas emissions per
capita, c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES) and d) share of renewable

and nuclear (non-fossil) of TPES.

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%
+0%
+10%
+20%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. EU - Total GHG

-100%

-90%

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

+0%

+10%

+20%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. EU

Reference

2 deg (50 %), AME

2 deg (66 %), AME

-20% at 2020, -80% at 2050

Statistics

- GHG excl. LULUCF

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person GHG emission / population

GHG, 2 deg (50 %), AME
GHG, 2 deg (66%), AME
-20% at 2020, -80% at 2050
Reference
Statistics

-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%

0%
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Non-fossil share of TPES

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
23 (40)

4.5 India

Figure 15 shows the India’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. The total emissions are
growing rapidly, about 4.5 % annually from 2000 to 2013.

Figure 15. India’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. F-gas emissions from 2011 t o2013
are preliminary. All emissions from 2013 are preliminary.

India’s pledge for 2020 is to reduce its greenhouse gas intensity 20% to 25% compared to 2005
value. India defines greenhouse gas intensity as greenhouse gas emissions excluding agriculture and
LULUCF and compares the remaining emissions to GDP.

In this assessment we use the following GHG scenarios to estimate the development of GHG
emissions up to 2050: 1) Official projection of GHG emission development up to 2020 extrapolated
with data from Asian Modelling Exercise (AME), 2) 3.7 W scenario from the AME and 4) 2.6 W
scenario from the AME.

[…]

current legislation and pledge threshold at 2020. Estimates include LULUCF emissions.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

*
20

12
*

20
13

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

CO2, FF&I

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-20%
-15%
-10%
-5%
0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%
55%
60%
65%
70%
75%
80%

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq. Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
26 (40)

Figure 21. Estimate of Indonesia’s a) GHG emissions excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions
from 1990 to 2050 in different scenarios.LULUCF emissions are estimated to remain at current levels.

Figure 22. Indonesia’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas
emissions per capita, c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES) and d) share

of renewable and nuclear (non-fossil) of TPES.

-100%

-50%

+0%

+50%

+100%

+150%

+200%

+250%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Indonesia - Total GHG

-100%
-50%
+0%
+50%
+100%
+150%
+200%
+250%
+300%
+350%
+400%
+450%
+500%
+550%
+600%
+650%
+700%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Indonesia

Reference
2 deg (50 %), AME
2 deg (66 %), AME
Statistics

- GHG excl LULUCF

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person GHG emission / population

Reference
GHG, 2 deg (50 %), AME
GHG, 2 deg (66%), AME
Statistics

-110%

-90%

-70%

-50%

-30%

-10%

10%
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Non-fossil share of TPES

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
27 (40)

4.7 Brazil

Figure 23 shows the Brazil’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. Also in the Brazil, majority
of emissions come from the LULUCF sector. Brazil has managed to reduce the LULUCF emissions,
but the amount of other emissions has been increasing steadily.

Figure 23. Brazil’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. F-gas emissions from 2011 to 2013
are preliminary. All emissions at 2013 are preliminary.

Brazil pledged to reduce GHG emissions 37% below business as usual (BAU) development by 2020.
The official estimate is that this would equal total emissions of 2070 MtCO2eq at 2020. Estimates
include LULUCF.

In this assessment we use the following GHG scenarios to estimate the development of GHG
emissions up to 2050: 1) Reference scenario based on estimates from UNEP emission gap 2014 and
Asian Modelling Exercise (AME), 2) 3.7 W scenario from the AME and 4) 2.6 W scenario from the
AME. In each scenario the LULUCF emissions were assumed to stay at 2010 levels.

[…]

Figure 24. Brazil’s GHG emissions from 1990 to 2013, estimated development up to 2025 under
current legislation and pledge threshold at 2020. Estimates include LULUCF emissions.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

*
20

12
*

20
13

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

CO2, FF&I

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq.

Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
28 (40)

Figure 25. Estimate of Brazil’s a) GHG emissions excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions from
1990 to 2050 in different scenarios.

Figure 26. Brazil’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas emissions
per capita, c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES) and d) share of

renewable and nuclear (non-fossil) of TPES.

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%
+0%
+10%
+20%
+30%
+40%
+50%
+60%
+70%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Brazil - Total GHG

-100%

-50%

+0%

+50%

+100%

+150%

+200%

+250%

+300%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Brazil

Reference
2 deg (50 %), AME
2 deg (66 %), AME
Statistics

- GHG excl LULUCF

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person GHG emission / population

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%

0%
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

Reference
GHG, 2 deg (50 %), AME
GHG, 2 deg (66%), AME
Statistics

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Non-fossil share of TPES

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
29 (40)

4.8 Russia

Figure 27 shows the Russia’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. Russia’s emissions
decreased sharply at the beginning of 1990s after the collapse of the Soviet Union. This also reduced
the amount of forest used in industry and currently, the Russia’s forest stock is growing rapidly.

Figure 27. Russia’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. Emissions at 2013 are preliminary.

Russia’s pledge for 2020 is to unconditionally reduce GHG emissions 15% below 1990 emissions
and conditionally 25% below 1990 emissions. Russia’s Copenhagen pledge includes conditional
emission reduction of 50% below 1990 emissions by 2050. In February 2014, Russia started an action

[…]

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

*

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

CO2, FF&I

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq.

Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
30 (40)

Figure 29. Estimate of Russia’s a) GHG emissions excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions
from 1990 to 2050 in different scenarios. Purple ‘X’s mark the pledge threshold for Russia. The left

picture is calculated without LULUCF and the right picture is calculated with LULUCF.

Figure 30. Russia’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas emissions
per capita, c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES) and d) share of

renewable and nuclear (non-fossil) of TPES. There was no detailed energy data available with
scenarios.

-100%

-90%

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

+0%

+10%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Russia - Total GHG

-100%

-90%

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

+0%

+10%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
1990 (%)

MtCO2eq. Russia

Reference
CO2 tax
Linear -75%
Statistics

- GHG excl LULUCF

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person GHG emission / population

Reference
CO2 Tax
Linear -75%
Statistics

-80%

-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

0%
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

10%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0%
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

10%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Non-fossil share of TPES

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
31 (40)

4.9 Japan

Figure 31 shows the Japan’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. The share of CO2-
emissions is higher than in other countries studied here. Japan’s emissions have grown from since
2009, which is two years prior Fukushima accident.

Figure 31. Japan’s greenhouse gas emissions from 1990 to 2013. Emissions at 2013 are preliminary.

Japan updated its pledge after the Fukushima accident to reduce emissions 3.8% below 2005
emissions by 2020. Japan may review its pledge second time following further review of energy policy.
In the original Copenhagen pledge, Japan pledged to reduce emissions 60% to 80% below 2005

[…]

Figure 32. Japan’s GHG emissions from 1990 to 2013, estimated development up to 2025 under
current legislation and revised pledge threshold at 2020. Estimates include LULUCF emissions.

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

*

M
tC

O
2e

q.

F-gases

N2O

CH4

CO2, FF&I

LULUCF, if net
emission
LULUCF, if net
sink

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

-500

-250

0

250

500

750

1000

1250

1500

1750

2000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Annual change (%)MtCO2eq. Annual change (%)
GHG, reference
GHG, historical
Pledge threshold

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
32 (40)

Figure 33. Estimate of Japan’s a) GHG emissions excluding LULUCF and b) total GHG emissions
from 1990 to 2050 in different scenarios.

Figure 34. Japan’s a) CO2 emissions / GDP compared to 2005 value, b) greenhouse gas emissions
per capita and c) renewable energy share of total primary energy supply (TPES).

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%
+0%
+10%
+20%
+30%
+40%
+50%

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
2005 (%)

MtCO2eq. Japan - Total GHG

-100%
-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%
+0%
+10%
+20%
+30%
+40%

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change from
2005 (%)

MtCO2eq. Japan

Reference
2 deg (50 %), AME
2 deg (66 %), AME
Linear -80%
Statistics

- GHG excl LULUCF

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rewable share of TPES

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

tCO2eq /
person

GHG emission / population

Reference

Linear -80%

GHG, 2 deg (50 %), AME

GHG, 2 deg (66%), AME

Statistics

-90%
-80%
-70%
-60%
-50%
-40%
-30%
-20%
-10%

0%
10%

2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

CO2 from FF&I / GDP, change from 2005

RESEARCH REPORT VTT-R-00140-15
33 (40)

4.10 Rest of the World

Figure 35 shows the emissions of all the rest of the world from 1990 to 2012. Largest 8
emitters correspond roughly two thirds of global emissions and all the remaining 200
countries emit roughly one third of global emissions.

Figure 35. Total greenhouse gas emissions of the rest of the world from 1990 to 2012.

This chapter covers a large range of countries from developed countries such as Australia
and Canada (in other Annex I group) to poor African countries and to tiny islands from
Caribbean (in other Latin America). Additionally, emissions from international bunkers are
included to cover the remaining GHG emissions. Pledges from these countries have been
summarized in chapter 3.2.

To maintain a comparable approach with analysis of 8 biggest emitting countries, we used
similar scenarios to estimate the development of the GHG emissions of this country group.
Table 4 summarizes the assumptions which were used to form three mitigation scenarios.